
MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/2/2022 
8:40 AM 
Tan 

1 

  
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
1. 2000001601 
The Healing Place, Inc.  
1020 West Market Street  
Louisville, KY 40202 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Shelter &  
Innovative  
Program of  
Care 

$1,800,000.00 Increase by $450,000.00;  
General Funds; 
Add Substance Abuse State General 
Funds to continue a program of care 
and recovery to chemically 
dependent, homeless men and 
women with alcohol or substance 
abuse issues. 

Provide funds for shelter and an innovative 
program of care and recovery to the chemically 
dependent homeless in the Louisville area. The 
Healing Place shall operate two centers, one for 
men and one for women recovering from alcohol 
or substance abuse issues. 

 

 

2. 2000001865 
Kentucky Pharmacy Education and 
Research Foundation, Inc.  
96 C. Michael Davenport Boulevard  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Medical 
Services 

$9,177,000.00 Increase by $2,550,000.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Add Federal Kentucky Opioid 
Response Effort (KORE) State Opioid 
Response (SOR) II funds and Federal 
Substance Abuse Prevention and 
Treatment (SAPT) Block Grant 
Coronavirus Response and Relief 
Supplement Appropriations Act 
(CRRSAA) grant funds for the 
continuation of providing a Naloxone 
(Narcan) distribution program, in 
partnership with the Kentucky 
Department of Public Health and local 
health departments. 

Provide funds to continue the Naloxone (Narcan) 
distribution program, in partnership with the 
Kentucky Department of Public Health and local 
health departments. 

 

 

3. 2100001845 
Seven Counties Services, Inc.  
10401 Linn Station Road, Suite 100  
Louisville, KY 40223 

July 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Community 
Based  
Services 

$1,955,698.00 Increase by $55,000.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add Federal Kentucky Opioid 
Response Effort (KORE) State Opioid 
Response (SOR) II grant funds as 
well as Federal Substance Abuse 
Prevention and Treatment (SAPT) 
Block Grant Coronavirus Response 
and Relief Supplement 
Appropriations Act (CRRSAA) grant 
funds to partner with RecoveryLink to 
operate the Kentucky Disaster 
Recovery Hub website for up to 180 
days. 

Provide funds for community based services for 
mental health, developmental and intellectual 
disabilities, and substance use (including alcohol, 
tobacco and other drugs) as authorized under 
KRS 210.410. 

 

 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/2/2022 
8:40 AM 
Tan 

2 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES 
4. 2000001523 
Seven Counties Services, Inc.  
10101 Linn Station Road, Suite 600  
Louisville, KY 40223 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Family & 
Social Services 

$369,080.00 Increase by $89,080.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Provide additional funds to allow 
services to continue through end of 
the fiscal year. 

Provide funds for a 24-hour Hotline service for 
child abuse, adult crisis, adult guardianship, and 
information required by 922 KAR 1:330, Section 
2(1)a(a). 

 

 

5. 2000001542 
KVC Behavioral Health Care/Croney & 
Clark  
21350 West 153rd Street  
Olathe, KS 66061 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Family 
Services 

$8,556,920.00 Increase by $2,216,560.00;  
Federal / General / Agency Funds;  
Provide additional funds to allow 
services to continue through end of 
the fiscal year 

Provide funds for the Kentucky Strengthening 
Ties and Empowering Parents program. Services 
to include: (1) reduce the need for Out-Of-Home-
Care placements; (2) shorten the duration of any 
necessary out of home care placements; (3) 
reduce repeat maltreatment; and (4) increase 
well-being of families by enhancing caregivers' 
capacity to care for children and maintain them 
safely in their own homes. Also, integrate 
substance abuse treatment services, child welfare 
practice and family preservation services into an 
approach to deliver services that address the 
special needs of substance affected families 
involved with the Department for Community 
Based Services. 

 

 

6. 2000001553 
Ramey Estep Homes, Inc.  
2901 Pigeon Roost Road  
Rush, KY 41168-0039 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Family 
Services 

$5,226,482.64 Increase by $175,000.00;  
Federal / General Funds;  
Add prevention flex funds to the 
program. 

Provide funds for the Kentucky Strengthening 
Ties and Empowering Parents program. Services 
to include: (1) reduce the need for Out-Of-Home-
Care placements; (2) shorten the duration of any 
necessary out of home care placements; (3) 
reduce repeat maltreatment; and (4) increase 
well-being of families by enhancing caregivers' 
capacity to care for children and maintain them 
safely in their own homes. Also, integrate 
substance abuse treatment services, child welfare 
practice and family preservation services into an 
approach to deliver services that address the 
special needs of substance affected families 
involved with the Department for Community 
Based Services. 

 

 
  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/2/2022 
8:40 AM 
Tan 

3 

 

DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES 
7. 2000003349 
KVC Behavioral Health Care/Croney & 
Clark  
21350 West 153rd Street  
Olathe, KS 66061 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Support &  
Referral  
Services 

$3,403,097.58 Increase by $643,340.00;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Provide additional funds for expanded 
services for Behavioral HealthCare 
Kentucky, Inc. (KVC) support and 
referral services. 

Provide funds for support and referral services to 
Jefferson County families with the outcome of 
decreasing the number of families with active 
Department for Community Based Services 
involvement through successful case closures.  
Provide training and consultation in evidence-
informed supervision and critical thinking skills to 
Jefferson County Case Workers and Supervisors, 
as well as provide further data and insight into 
public-private child welfare partnerships for future 
exploration of privatization. 

 

 

8. 2000003480 
Prevent Child Abuse Kentucky  
801 Corporate Drive, Suite 120  
Lexington, KY 40503 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Child Abuse  
and Neglect 
Prevention   
Program 

$2,710,750.00 Increase by $870,750.00;  
General / Agency Funds; 
Provide additional funds to add the 
Lean on Me KY program and to 
enhance primary prevention service 
activities. 

Provide funds for the Statewide Coordination of 
Parent Self Help, Support and Education Groups 
for parents who want to prevent or cease 
physical, sexual, and mental abuse of children, as 
authorized under provisions of KRS 213.1412. 
Also, provide for the Statewide Awareness of 
Child Abuse and Neglect Prevention through 
various programs. 

 

 

9. 2000003507 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Citizens  
Review 
Panel 

$19,042,119.07 Increase by $5,998,224.22;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Add carryover balances and funding 
for Pandemic Independent Living 
Supports. 

Provide services in regard to a Citizen's Review 
Panel, which is set up to determine whether State 
or local agencies are effectively discharging their 
child protection responsibilities. 

 

 

10. 2100001597 
West Kentucky Allied Services, Inc.  
P. O. Box 736  
Mayfield, KY 42066 

July 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Community 
Services 
Block Grant 

$505,253.73 Increase by $50,000.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds per the 
revised Community Services Block 
Grant CARES state plan to allow for 
invoicing. 

Provide funds for the Community Services Block 
Grant (CSBG) Program throughout the state of 
Kentucky, designed to help low-income, elderly, 
migrant or seasonal farm workers, or homeless 
individuals and families. Services include: 
resources for employment, education 
opportunities; adequate housing needs and a 
suitable living environment; obtain emergency 
services; access better nutrition; provide 
community linkages; provide resources to help 
remove obstacles and solve problems that block 
the achievement of self-sufficiency; and resources 
to improve overall health. 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/2/2022 
8:40 AM 
Tan 

4 

 

DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES 
11. 2100001604 
Central Kentucky CAC, Inc.  
332 Hood Avenue  
Lebanon, KY 40033 

July 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Community 
Services  
Block Grant 

$1,130,286.36 Decrease by ($80,000.00);  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds per the 
revised Community Services Block 
Grant CARES state plan to allow for 
invoicing. 

Provide funds to the Community Services Block 
Grant (CSBG) Program throughout the state of 
Kentucky, designed to help low-income, elderly, 
migrant or seasonal farm workers, or homeless 
individuals and families. Areas of services include: 
resources for employment, education 
opportunities; adequate housing needs and a 
suitable living environment; obtain emergency 
services; access to better nutrition; community 
linkages; resources to help remove obstacles and 
solve problems that block the achievement of self-
sufficiency; and resources to improve overall 
health. 

 

 

12. 2100001613 
Community Action of Southern Kentucky, 
Inc.  
921 Beauty Avenue  
Bowling Green, KY 42101 

July 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Community 
Services  
Block Grant 

$972,117.70 Increase by $30,000.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds per the 
revised Community Services Block 
Grant CARES state plan to allow for 
invoicing. 

Provide funds to the Community Services Block 
Grant (CSBG) Program throughout the state of 
Kentucky, designed to help low-income, elderly, 
migrant or seasonal farm workers, or homeless 
individuals and families. Areas of services include: 
resources for employment, education 
opportunities; adequate housing needs and a 
suitable living environment; obtain emergency 
services; access to better nutrition; community 
linkages; resources to help remove obstacles and 
solve problems that block the achievement of self-
sufficiency; and resources to improve overall 
health. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
13. 2000000164 
Hopkinsville Surface & Storm Utility  
710 South Main Street  
Hopkinsville, KY 42241-0588 

September 01, 2019 -  
September 30, 2022 

Watershed 
Plan 

$85,488.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
September 30, 2022. 

Provide funds to improve the overall health of the 
watershed. Long term objectives are to decrease 
in-stream bacteria levels to allow for safe 
recreational use; improve stream habitat to 
support a healthy aquatic ecosystem; restore 
streams to stable, natural channel conditions 
which reduce the rate of flooding, erosion, and 
sedimentation; remove trash and debris clogging 
waterways; and educate the community about the 
importance of water resources and how they can 
help improve water quality. 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/2/2022 
8:40 AM 
Tan 

5 

 

DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
14. 2000001044 
Bluegrass Greensource, Inc.  
835 National Avenue  
Lexington, KY 40502 

March 15, 2020 -  
September 30, 2023 

Watershed 
Improvement 

$376,130.00 Increase by $38,633.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Provide additional funds to cover 
increased costs associated with bids 
coming in higher than originally 
expected due to material costs and 
difficulty accessing materials for 
septic installs. 

Provide funds to implement the watershed-based 
plans (WBP) for Clarks Run and Hanging Fork, 
both in the Kentucky River Basin, and Hinkston 
Creek in the Licking River Basin. The WBP 
recommends activities to address high pathogen 
levels, high nutrient levels, and inadequate 
riparian buffer zones as well as other nonpoint 
source pollutants. 

 

 

15. 2100001869 
City of Georgetown  
100 North Court Street  
Georgetown, KY 40324 

June 01, 2021 -  
September 30, 2025 

Sewer 
Lines 

$835,258.00 Increase by $85,258.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Add funds to provide for 57 additional 
connections to a newly constructed 
sanitary sewer collection system. 

Provide funds to implement a homeowner 
assistance program for sanitary sewer line 
connections in the Cane Run watershed as 
recommended in the Cane Run Watershed Plan 
(Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 
approved in January 2020). This project will 
connect up to 500 residences to a newly 
constructed sanitary sewer collection system. By 
doing so, this project will address a significant, 
long-term source of water quality pollution in the 
Cane Run watershed. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR FAMILY RESOURCE CENTERS & VOLUNTEER SERVICES 
16. 2000002172 
Multi  
 

August 01, 2020 -  
August 31, 2022 

AmeriCorps $7,029,971.37 Increase by $1,377,563.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to allow for 
invoices to be paid. 

Provide funds for AmeriCorps program operations 
in sub recipient agencies. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
17. 2200000302 
McLean County Fiscal Court  
P. O. Box 127  
Calhoun, KY 42327 

August 30, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Debt 
Service 
Payment 

$939,024.00 Increase by $493,566.00;  
Coal Severance Funds; 
Add additional coal severance funds 
to allow for project completion. 

Provide funds to pay debt service.  

 
  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/2/2022 
8:40 AM 
Tan 

6 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
18. 2000002442 
Pathways, Inc.  
P. O. Box 7901212  
Ashland, KY 41105-0790 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Health 
Related 

$453,020.00 Increase by $233,050.00;  
Federal / Agency Funds; 
Provide additional funds to enhance 
the current program, implement the 
Building Resilient Inclusive 
Communities Project, and update 
contract language. 

Provide funds for technical and logistical 
assistance to the Kentucky Tobacco Prevention 
and Cessation and State Physical Activity and 
Nutrition Programs in reducing tobacco use and 
improving physical activity and nutrition consistent 
with Centers for Disease Control and Prevention 
(CDC) evidence-based practices. This contract 
will include planning and logistics management for 
conferences, training, and stakeholder meetings; 
information distribution; facilitation of special 
projects; and coalition development. 

 

 

19. 2000002734 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Breast &  
Cervical  
Cancer  
Screening 

$387,392.00 Increase by $87,500.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Provide additional funds due to an 
increase in deliverables and to 
include essential community health 
worker training that will ensure the 
Commonwealth's persons with 
disabilities are well-informed and 
included in a healthier Kentucky. 

Provide funds to support the Division of Women's 
Health, Kentucky Women's Cancer Screening 
Program's (KWCSP) efforts to ensure and 
evaluate breast and cervical cancer screening 
and diagnostic services are available to eligible 
women throughout the Commonwealth. 

 

 

20. 2100001829 
Multi  
 

July 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Services  
Plan 
& Budget 

$6,239,715.37 Increase by $10,936.37;  
Federal / Agency Funds; 
Provide additional funds to bring the 
contract in line with the state fiscal 
year budget. The funds will provide 
didactic and clinical hands-on training 
for LHD nursing staff for breast and 
cervical cancer screening and STD 
screening services. 

Provide funds to prepare an annual Services Plan 
and Budget in accordance with planning and 
budgeting instructions issued by the Department 
for Public Health. 

 

       
 
  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/2/2022 
8:40 AM 
Tan 

7 

 

DEPARTMENT FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
21. 2100001838 
Multi  
 

July 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Services  
Plan 
& Budget 

$62,893,357.48 Increase by $4,201,257.48;  
Federal / General / Agency Funds; 
Provide additional funds to the Local 
Health Departments (LHDs) to bring 
the contract in-line with the fiscal year 
budget. These allocations are for the 
summer feeding program inspections 
that have been completed, Syringe 
Services Program (SSP) Expansion 
Project for the remainder of FY22, 
costs of a Community Health Workers 
(CHW) at their location as it relates to 
the expansion of trained and certified 
Community Health Workers in 
counties that currently have no such 
workers for the COVID-19 response 
effort, are to be used to reimburse the 
LHD for their assistance with 
facilitation of the KY Perinatal Quality 
Collaborative (KyPQC) Annual 
Meeting, and is for LHDs with Syringe 
Services programs for the Fentanyl 
Test Strips. 

Provide funds to prepare an annual Services Plan 
and Budget in accordance with planning and 
budgeting instructions issued by the Department 
for Public Health. 

 

 

22. 2100001876 
Multi  
 

July 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Services  
Plan 
& Budget 

$167,111,177.96 Increase by $1,171,000.00;  
Federal / General / Agency Funds; 
Provide additional funds to the Local 
Health Departments (LHDs) to bring 
the contract in-line with the fiscal year 
budget. These allocations are for the 
increased cost of printing the Annual 
Surveillance Report, Locate HIV 
positive clients who don't know their 
status or are out of care; provide 
Early Identification services; 
emergency financial assistance; 
transportation and outreach; and the 
Seasonal Flu and COVID-19 Co-
administration project. 

Provide funds to prepare an annual Services Plan 
and Budget in accordance with planning and 
budgeting instructions issued by the Department 
for Public Health. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/2/2022 
8:40 AM 
Tan 

8 

 
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
23. 2100001484 
Multi  
 

January 27, 2021 -  
December 31, 2022 

Kentucky Proud  
Point of Purchase 
(POP) 

$876,172.88 No increase or decrease;  
Agency Funds; 
Add additional vendors to the list. 

Provide funds for the Kentucky Proud Point of 
Purchase (POP) Program which is designed to 
continue a previously existing program to make 
grants to retailers and producers who buy, 
advertise, promote, or manufacture Kentucky 
Proud products with a direct farm impact for 
Kentucky producers. 

 

 

24. 2100001484 
Multi  
 

January 27, 2021 -  
December 31, 2022 

Kentucky Proud  
Point of Purchase 
(POP) 

$876,172.88 No increase or decrease;  
Agency Funds; 
Add additional vendors to the list. 

Provide funds for the Kentucky Proud Point of 
Purchase (POP) Program which is designed to 
continue a previously existing program to make 
grants to retailers and producers who buy, 
advertise, promote, or manufacture Kentucky 
Proud products with a direct farm impact for 
Kentucky producers. 

 

 

25. 2100001485 
Multi  
 

January 27, 2021 -  
December 31, 2022 

Kentucky Proud  
Buy Local  
Program 

$512,156.85 No increase or decrease;  
Agency Funds; 
Add additional vendors to the list. 

Provide funds for an incentive program offered by 
the Kentucky Department of Agriculture to reward 
restaurants and other food service participants for 
enhancing their menus with locally sourced 
Kentucky Proud(R) ingredients. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
26. 2100001717 
Kentucky Transportation Cabinet  
200 Mero Street  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

March 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Inmate 
Identification 
Cards 

$210,000.00 Increase by $110,000.00;  
Agency Funds; 
Provide additional funds to meet the 
demand for ID cards. 

Provide funds to process Personal Identification 
Cards (PIDC), pursuant to KRS 186, for inmates 
upon release of on-site institutions or regional 
offices. 

 

 

 
  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/2/2022 
8:40 AM 
Tan 

9 

 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
27. 2100002000 
Fayette County Board of Education  
P. O. Box 55490  
Lexington, KY 40555 

July 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Academic 
Program 
Consultant - 
Robert Nolan 

$86,873.00 Increase by $3,202.00;  
General Funds; 
Provide additional funds to adjust the 
amount of salary, fringes and indirect 
cost paid to the district. District salary 
changes and indirect cost rates for 
the districts were not established in 
time to generate Personnel MOA 
contracts with a July 1, 2021 start 
date. 

Provide funds to serve as the content expert for 
Kentucky's Automotive/Transportation 
Technology Education Program located in state 
operated area technology centers and locally 
operated technology centers. 

 

 

28. 2100002024 
Kentucky Educational Development 
Corporation  
904 West Rose Road  
Ashland, KY 41102 

July 01, 2021 -  
February 28, 2022 

Educational 
Recovery 
Leader - 
Serena Anderson 

$86,437.00 Decrease by ($50,489.00);  
Federal Funds; 
Reduce the amount of the contract 
due to Ms. Anderson's resignation 
effective February 4, 2022. The 
contract days are being reduced from 
235 days to 149 days. 

Provide support to schools designated as 
Comprehensive Support and Improvement (CSI) 
through serving on audit teams, assistance with 
school turnaround plans and with implementation 
of turnaround plans and other activities required 
in KRS 160.346. 

 

 

29. 2100002309 
Clark County Board of Education  
1600 West Lexington Avenue  
Winchester, KY 40391 

July 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Educational  
Consultant - 
Maggie Doyle 

$96,713.00 Increase by $7,182.00;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Provide additional funds to adjust the 
amount of salary, fringes, and indirect 
cost paid to the district. District salary 
changes and indirect cost rates for 
the districts were not established in 
time to generate Personnel MOA 
contracts with a July 1, 2021 start 
date. 

Provide consultative services and technical 
assistance to local school system personnel, 
classroom teachers and other state and private 
agencies in planning, developing, implementing 
and evaluating standards-based curriculum and 
instructional programs around Kentucky's Core 
Academic Standards. 

 

 

30. 2100002326 
Clark County Board of Education  
1600 West Lexington Avenue  
Winchester, KY 40391 

July 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Educational 
Consultant - 
Danielle Ward 

$115,702.00 Increase by $3,416.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to adjust the 
amount of salary, fringes, and indirect 
cost paid to the district. District salary 
changes and indirect cost rates for 
the districts were not established in 
time to generate Personnel MOA 
contracts with a July 1, 2021 start 
date. 

Provide funds to administer and implement 
approved financial agreements with third parties 
for the provision of program services and develop 
and review grant applications. 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/2/2022 
8:40 AM 
Tan 

10 

 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
31. 2100002924 
Hazard Community and Technical College  
101 V0-Tech Drive  
Hazard, KY 41701 

July 01, 2021 -  
September 30, 2022 

PTECH $392,732.00 Increase by $28,993.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add remaining grant funds. 

Provide funds to support the Kentucky Advanced 
Technology College High (KTECH) pilot project. 
Outcomes for the pilot are the establishment of 
self-sustaining education, industry and community 
Science, Technology, Engineering and Math 
(STEM) partnerships that extend beyond high 
school and support young people to achieve jobs 
in a STEM related field. 

 

 

 
EDUCATION - OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
32. 2100003293 
Clinton County Board of Education  
1273 Kentucky Highway 90 West, Suite 
103  
Albany, KY 42602 

July 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Community  
Early  
Childhood  
Councils 

$51,900.00 Increase by $15,200.00;  
Early Childhood Advisory Council 
Funds;  
Provide additional funds to provide 
notification of training opportunities. 

Provide funds to encourage partnerships of 
licensed child care centers, certified family child 
care homes, and/or public preschool providers 
that provide high quality learning environments for 
children who reside in a service area covered by 
the Community Early Childhood Council; increase 
the number of child care providers that participate 
in Kentucky's Tiered Quality Rating and 
Improvement System (TQRIS) through program 
and parent education; provide information, 
education, and support to families through 
partnerships with schools and community 
organizations; increase the number of children, 
particularly those at risk, participating in high 
quality early care and education programs; and 
increase school readiness for children birth to 
school entry. 

 

 
  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/2/2022 
8:40 AM 
Tan 

11 

 

EDUCATION - OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
33. 2100003295 
Boyle County Health Department  
P. O. Box 398  
Danville, KY 40423-0398 

July 12, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Community  
Early  
Childhood  
Council 

$30,900.00 Increase by $15,000.00;  
Early Childhood Advisory Council 
Funds; 
Provide additional funds to provide 
notification of training opportunities. 

Provide funds to encourage partnerships of 
licensed child care centers, certified family child 
care homes, and public preschool providers that 
provide high quality learning environments for 
children who reside in a service area covered by 
the Community Early Childhood Council; increase 
the number of child care providers that participate 
in Kentucky's Tiered Quality Rating and 
Improvement System (TQRIS) through program 
and parent education; provide information, 
education, and support to families through 
partnerships with schools and community 
organizations; increase the number of children, 
particularly those at risk, participating in high 
quality early care and education programs; and 
increase school readiness for children birth to 
school entry. 

 

 

34. 2100003296 
Caldwell County Extension District Board  
1025 US Highway 62 West  
Princeton, KY 42445 

July 07, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Community  
Early  
Childhood  
Council 

$39,700.00 Increase by $11,100.00;  
Early Childhood Advisory Council 
Funds; 
Provide additional funds to provide 
notification of training opportunities. 

Provide funds to encourage partnerships of 
licensed child care centers, certified family child 
care homes, and public preschool providers that 
provide high quality learning environments for 
children who reside in a service area covered by 
the Community Early Childhood Council; increase 
the number of child care providers that participate 
in Kentucky's Tiered Quality Rating and 
Improvement System (TQRIS) through program 
and parent education; provide information, 
education, and support to families through 
partnerships with schools and community 
organizations; increase the number of children, 
particularly those at risk, participating in high 
quality early care and education programs; and 
increase school readiness for children birth to 
school entry. 

 

 
  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/2/2022 
8:40 AM 
Tan 

12 

 

EDUCATION - OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
35. 2100003310 
Pikeville Area Family YMCA, Inc.  
424 Bob Amos Drive  
Pikeville, KY 41501 

July 15, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Community  
Early  
Childhood  
Council 

$96,500.00 Increase by $40,000.00;  
Early Childhood Advisory Council 
Funds;  
Add funds to provide notification of 
training opportunities. 

Provide funds to encourage partnerships of 
licensed child care centers, certified family child 
care homes, and public preschool providers that 
provide high quality learning environments for 
children who reside in a service area covered by 
the Community Early Childhood Council; increase 
the number of child care providers that participate 
in Kentucky's Tiered Quality Rating and 
Improvement System (TQRIS) through program 
and parent education; provide information, 
education, and support to families through 
partnerships with schools and community 
organizations; increase the number of children, 
particularly those at risk, participating in high 
quality early care and education programs; and 
increase school readiness for children birth to 
school entry. 

 

 

36. 2100003315 
Oldham County Health Department  
1786 Commerce Parkway  
Lagrange, KY 40031 

July 15, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Community  
Early  
Childhood  
Council 

$29,100.00 Increase by $9,800.00;  
Early Childhood Advisory Council 
Funds;  
Provide additional funds to provide 
notification of training opportunities. 

Provide funds to encourage partnerships of 
licensed child care centers, certified family child 
care homes, and public preschool providers that 
provide high quality learning environments for 
children who reside in a service area covered by 
the Community Early Childhood Council; increase 
the number of child care providers that participate 
in Kentucky's Tiered Quality Rating and 
Improvement System (TQRIS) through program 
and parent education; provide information, 
education, and support to families through 
partnerships with schools and community 
organizations; increase the number of children, 
particularly those at risk, participating in high 
quality early care and education programs; and 
increase school readiness for children birth to 
school entry. 

 

 
  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/2/2022 
8:40 AM 
Tan 

13 

 
EDUCATION - OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
37. 2100003319 
Western Kentucky University  
1906 College Heights Boulevard #11002  
Bowling Green, KY 42101 

July 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Community  
Early 
Childhood 
Council 

$95,300.00 Increase by $36,900.00;  
Early Childhood Advisory Council 
Funds; 
Provide additional funds to provide 
notification of training opportunities. 

Provide funds to encourage partnerships of 
licensed child care centers, certified family child 
care homes, and public preschool providers that 
provide high quality learning environments for 
children who reside in a service area covered by 
the Community Early Childhood Council; increase 
the number of child care providers that participate 
in Kentucky's Tiered Quality Rating and 
Improvement System (TQRIS) through program 
and parent education; provide information, 
education, and support to families through 
partnerships with schools and community 
organizations; increase the number of children, 
particularly those at risk, participating in high 
quality early care and education programs; and 
increase school readiness for children birth to 
school entry. 

 

 

38. 2100003320 
Trigg County Board of Education  
202 Main Street  
Cadiz, KY 42211 

July 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Community  
Early  
Childhood  
Council 

$87,500.00 Increase by $41,000.00;  
Early Childhood Advisory Council 
Funds;  
Provide additional funds to provide 
notification of training opportunities. 

Provide funds to encourage partnerships of 
licensed child care centers, certified family child 
care homes, and public preschool providers that 
provide high quality learning environments for 
children who reside in a service area covered by 
the Community Early Childhood Council; increase 
the number of child care providers that participate 
in Kentucky's Tiered Quality Rating and 
Improvement System (TQRIS) through program 
and parent education; provide information, 
education, and support to families through 
partnerships with schools and community 
organizations; increase the number of children, 
particularly those at risk, participating in high 
quality early care and education programs; and 
increase school readiness for children birth to 
school entry. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2022  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/2/2022 
8:40 AM 
Tan 

14 

 
STATE TREASURER 
39. 2100002213 
Center for Accessible Living, Inc.  
501 South 2nd Street, Suite 200  
Louisville, KY 40202-1864 

July 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

YES 
Program 

$168,398.00 Increase by $51,736.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to add the 
production and distribution of a Public 
Service Announcements to educate 
listeners about the importance of 
receiving the COVID-19 vaccine. This 
project is in accordance with 
Expanding Disabilities Network's 
(Developmental Disabilities Councils) 
Access to COVID 19 Vaccines P.L. 
116-206 and P.L. 106-402 
(Developmental Disabilities Act) and 
42 U.S. Code Sec. 241 (Public Health 
Services Act). 

Provide funds to systematically expand CAL's 
YES! (Young Empowered Self-Advocates) 
Program statewide and use it as a foundation for 
a statewide self-advocacy initiative. It proposes to 
introduce the YES! Program, well-established in 
Louisville, into four additional communities in 
Kentucky. This project will meet Goal 1 Advocacy, 
of the Commonwealth Council on Developmental 
Disabilities Five Year Plan as required by PL 106-
402 The Developmental Disabilities Assistance 
and Bill of Rights Act. 

 

 

 
TRANSPORTATION - OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
40. 2000002649 
City of Cadiz  
P. O. Box 1465  
Cadiz, KY 42211 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Right-of-Way 
Maintenance 

$91,471.10 Increase by $511.10;  
Road Funds; 
Provide additional funds for the 2021 
fuel adjustment per Section 2.00. 

Provide funds for right-of-way mowing and litter 
pick up and removal. 

 

 

41. 2000002757 
Kentucky Transportation Center  
176 Oliver H. Raymond Building  
Lexington, KY 40506-0281 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Training $1,790,000.00 Increase by $500,000.00;  
Federal / Road Funds; 
Add funds to cover additional training 
needs through June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds for classes for the Roads Scholar 
and Road Master Programs to Kentucky 
Transportation Cabinet employees at various 
locations throughout Kentucky. 

 

 

 
WESTERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY 
42. 2022-07 
Warren County Sheriff Office  
P. O. Box 807  
Bowling Green, KY 42101 

July 15, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Traffic  
Control & 
Security  
Detail 

$42,800.00 Increase by $11,300.00;  
Agency Funds; 
Provide additional funds to continue 
services for the remaining home 
athletic events and assist with the 
KHSAA tournaments. 

Provide funds for traffic control and security detail 
at home football and basketball games for the 
2021/22 seasons. 

 

 


